
Page 1 of 2 
 

 
MEMORANDUM  

 
 
 
DATE:  March 20, 2024 
 
TO:  ****ORIGINAL**** 
                              CITY CLERK 
 
FROM: Robyn Holder, CPPB  RH 

Procurement Management Department 
 
SUBJECT: Records Retention 
 
  CONTRACT:   #20160056 Amendment #10 
  CONTRACT TITLE:   Riverwalk and Westmoreland Park Design  
   

VENDOR NAME:             Culpepper & Terpening, Inc.  
  VENDOR ADDRESS:           2980 S 25th Street   
  CITY & STATE:             Ft. Pierce, FL 34981 
 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT APPROVED BY COUNCIL: 09/12/2016 
 
AMENDMENT #5 APPROVED BY COUNCIL: 10/22/ 2018  
CONTRACT AMENDMENT TERM: 10/01/2018 through 09/30/2019, with no option to 
renew. Increase of $213,754 for a new contract total of $728,889 
 
AMEDNMENT #6 APPROVED BY COUNCIL: 03/09/2020 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT TERM: 09/30/2020 through 09/30/2021, with no option to 
renew. Increase of $154,055 for a new Contract total of $849,394. 
 
AMEDNMENT #7 APPROVED BY COUNCIL: 06/22/2020  
Amendment #7 does not affect the current contract period which ends September 
30, 2021. One-time expense of $93,118. 
 
AMENDMENT #8 APPROVED BY COUNCIL: 06/27/2022 
CONTRACT TERM: Amendment #8 extends the contract term from 09/30/2021 
to a revised end date of 03/30/2023 (546 calendar days) with an increase of 
$122,445 with a revised contract amount of $1,064,967.  
 
AMENDMENT #9 APPROVED BY COUNCIL: 09/11/2023 
CONTRACT TERM: Amendment #9 extends the contract term from 03/30/2023 
to a revised end date of 07/31/2024 (489 calendar days) with an increase of 
$106,489.00 with a revised contract amount of $1,171,456.00  



Page 2 of 2 
 

 
AMENDMENT #10 APPROVED BY COUNCIL: N/A 
CONTRACT TERM: Amendment #10 adds $82,900.00 to the contract and does 
not extend the contract term. Contract ends 7/31/2024. The new Contract amount 
is $1,254,356.00  
 



ol#Iueupuoruv ?lo|, s6ed
pue :e^oqe pauuop se alBo uo4BJldxS tcBJluoc

lueJJnc eql qonolLll tc€ge u! st 'sluaupueuB $not^eJd {ue 6u1pn13ut 'lcErluoc oLlt ,wruauan

solMoluruoc Io osBoJcul:edfi1 luolupuoutv

0t:'oN luoulpuoruv

00'998'rgz'L$:lunouv lceJluoS nAeN

00'006'28$
:lunouv aEueq3
lElcueury palsenbeg

00'99?'LL L'L$
:lunouv
popueruv lreJluoc lueflnc

00'9L6't0e$:lunouv leBrluoc lB!l!ul

(sltep O) FZOZ' !t ,tnt
:aleg uo;1er1dx3
toeJluoC pelsenbeg

?zoz' L0 
^lnr

:oleo uorlBJrdx3
lceJluoS luojJng

LLAZ'Oe requagdeg q6norql 7LOZ' L reqolcg
:uusl
llBrluoc luoJJnS lBlllul

1LOZ'ZL;aqualdeg:alBo pJBn^vlcBJluo3

ue16 ubrseglied puelolorulsa1111 pue Xle/v\JeNU

:OUIBN

luo^E/aBrl uollBl!r!los

99009t02:ol luo^3/'oN uo!tBl!3!los

'cu;'0u1uedra1 p reddedlng
:oueN
;e6e1 llnJ s.luallnsuoC

'palncexe

{1n1 s; 0t# Ueupuauv slql etBp CIql ro sB e^RoaJJs eq llBt{s '(;uellnsuoC oq},,) 'cu; '6ulued.le1
B reddadlnC puB l(ltC srlt uee/uqCIq pue /tq '(,pe.quo3 aql,) gg00gt07# loe;luo3 lepun
ue;6 u6rseg IJpd pupleJorulseM g IlE/r,\reAU eql JoJ (,,6;,6;uerlpuaury,,) 0[#luaupueuv slt.tt

0L# INStrltoNSUltv
ISVUINOC

rsvo:, Hrn6wtr iH.t lo &v5H

Srtnl $ rxsd

99009102# perluoS



0r# ueupueuvy pz,e6ed

006'zg$

3?1009'9[$
s] 00r'99$

55ffiIuolloucsoo IseuosBqd

'paleHuoc ljo/yrlo
eEeluac.red eql uodn p€seq slseq rgluoru E uo pep!^ord aq ggeqs sec!ruas.rol1uaruIe6

:mtisEmieu[65

?zaa90 vz1ztLl
?zaugl t\a1,ft,,

mliEi@Ei EiEEEi

0t# INStuoNSmv Jo lvtol oNvus

6u;1se1uollcnrlsuoC gZ'IIsBI
sJuBl$lssv lnQ-esop l|B/rAleAl}]lpuepJotillssfi gZ'l ISBI

Eugsej uo[cnr]suo3 gZ'1. IsBL
g3uelslssv lno-osolc

I I eA/\JOATU/pU BIAJO [UlSeM
ffiEairreE

9Z'l IseI
I€liffii

:alnpoqcs 6u;mo11o1 eql qlt^rr

aouBploooB u! pep!^oJd aq ilfn lueuJpueue s1{l JoJ IJo A eql 'LLAZ, '69 laqueldeg
lo alBp uo[elduoc B r$l,r 'g!oU'1,0 Jaqo]co peuel$ poped ]cerluoo pulqro aq1

ffi
'ped luernelseu 1o 6u;pel rtlsuaq .

'6ugsel pue uoqeruesqo 6u4u6 eltd .
:6uyurol1o1et.;} uodn pasBq q 6upsa1 'eere ped UBJnBlseJ pue eele

rlede.r pe6euep erl1 llprnpJeog eW toj 6ugsat uo[crulsuoc epgno.rd llm^ ]uellnsuo3 sLlJ
(pea e slgeday oJlJ {lerl,\peog} 6u;1sol uolpnrlsuo3 - gC.lySVI

'suollsenb
JoloeJluoc ol asuodser pue '$luauncop patepdn 1o uoperede:d 's6unoeu.l uo[cnJlsuoo
{geam }B acuepusilB apnpu! ller.ls adocg 'sagt^lloo uonecoloJ a6ppq ueupeped pue
'uollcas pe6euep aJU oql.roS reder IIB/npJEoq 's6u;pg;nq lecpolsltl org JoJ suoqceuuoc
&ltgn 'seeJB luernelsoJ pue punol$r{e1d eq} JoJ sue;d BugqQg pue 'Eugdecspuel
'a6augetp aq1 of suat4snfpe popuauuocal pue /nalnal 'suoqcadsul e]F FuU epnput
lleqs eouelslssv 'seaJe Oulglng lacpolslH puB 'lueJnelsal 'punol6[e1d aq1lo uorle;duoc
eql ol pslBpJ sepn[ce uoqon4suoc ]no ssolc r{}lrrA l{IC srll }stsse llerls luellnsuog

aau Blslssv ln oFogol c { | eruo^lu/pu qaro urtso^,| - gz' I y svl
'lceJl uollBruCIsuoc eql JoJ per;nber sB uoneurpJooc 1[u.led lB]ueuuolnus

leuolllppg epnlcut llrrr^ IJo/n;o adocs eq1 'qsaford ]uer.usnordu! IIB/nprBog lleroro^lu
leuo1lppe eql puB ilBd pueloJorulseg 1o uogelduloc eql log 6u;1se1 pue 'uoqcedsur
'.Ouueaug6ua uollcrulsuog eql lo, ssJruas leuolilppe ep6o.rd ol sl luelnsuo3 srll

:m
'lce4uo3 leqtlo ped e eperrt pue pelerod.roeug rtqe.req ere 1cerluo3 aql ul

poureluoc suolllpuog pup srxrs1 eW ol suollecslporu 6u;molp; aq1.NOISIAAU gl,llUAI .l

:s/\ olfol se eet6e Iqeleq op selped er,fl 'pe6peplou{ce {qa.raq eJe qclq/n
1o ficue;cggns pup 1d;acar oqq 'uolleJaplsuoa alqBnlB^ pue poo6 Jol '3UOJIUIHI MON

99009t02# lcBrluoc



0r# lueupuauv? Jo t o6Bd

'olCIlsrll lcadseJ
tlll/rrr 'u€llurn Jo lBlo Joqlgr{rvr 'suollBluoseJdoj Jo slueugeJoe Jolrd fiue epesledns pue
saped eL{l}o;ueuaalEe a1e;duoc or.ll eJB 'Agengpelpc 'o}arar.|l slueupuoule uallurrn fiue
Eurpnpur 'lcerluoc aql pue 0L# luaupuauv slq1,seHed eq1 ol suone6rlqo glqeecJoJua
pue ourpulq 'plle^ 'lB6el eql alnl|lsuoc ller{s pup srursl sll tlll/rrr ssuppJoece ul }3o#a
puB etJo} llnl ul ulBuIsJ pug aq lleqs 'oleJaql slueupustre uelltJnA Aue Eurpnput 'IcBJluoO
sr,ll '01# luorupu€ruv sltll Aq pagpotn d6se.rdxe se 1decx3 .INAU1;SEU9V 

3UUHA 
.g

'oleleq seped eql Jo suErsse peglrLrad pue sJosseccns aql ro Ueueq aql oI
ernur puB uodn Bulputq aq llerls 0[# tuaupuauv s1;l 'SNCISSV ONV SUO$SSCO1S .t

'leeJluoo aql Jo /C( uo|}ces u1 uorsurold enuon aql qlf,/\ acuepJoc3e
ul palg sg lsnu uorlcp Jo esneo qcns Iue 1eq1 eel6e serped eql 'peleutuJol
sei,^ lcerluoc aql Llclr.l/'^ uo elpp eLll reue slep repualm (02) &uer'q uBLll relBl ou
'salnlels Eprroll '(cXS)gOO'A?, uoqces ropun uotleutr.uJot e e6ualleL{c o} Unoc fiunoc
JO lrnsJrc B Llll/y\ uorlcB lo esnec e e1g r(eu luBllnsuocqns ,{ue Jo 'luB}lnsuoc '^llc aql 'g

'loeiluoc E Jo uorteurruJal oLll lo llnsoJ e se fir3 eql. Aq peJrnout
slsoc leuollrppe {ue lo; alqell sr }upllnsuo3 eql 'pelButrrrJol sB/n }oeJ}uo3 et]l r{ctq^ uo
elep olll lege reeA ( l) euo ISEoI E JoJ lceJluoo crlqnd e papJe/u\e aq lou Ieur luellnsuoo
or.ll 'uorlces slLll Japun lceJluoC eql soleutulJel IllC oql ll 'r..lcns sB peraptsuoo oq lou
,teu pue loeJluoc Jo L{cBaJq E }ou sr }r 'uor}oas snll Jepun pe}eurruJe} sr }ce:}uoC eL{l

Jl 'uorlcas slLll ul uorsrnord [ue 1o uo[elor^ roJ ]3eJ]uoC eql a]Bul,uro] Ileqs ,qlC eqt 'g
'luellnsuocqnS o$ qll/r,\

perluoC aql eleurrulel [1e1e;pauru! o] lue1nsuo3 ell] rapro pue luellnsuo3 oLll &Rou
{gduuord ;leqs rty3 eql 'seln}e}S epuoll '960'gy, uoqces }o uorsrlotd due Jo 'selnle}S
BprrolJ '(U)OO'gff uo4ces pelelor^ r(l6urrnou1 luellnsuoC aql Jo luellnsuocqns
Iue yeql ]elleq q1re1 poo6 e sdo;enep ro seLl IltC lt 'selnlels epuolJ '( ;)60'gff uo4ces
pelelorl sel.l luellnsuooqns aql leql,ellaq q1e; poo6 e 'sdo;enap Jo 'seq luellnsuoo
jr luBllnsuocqns Iue qlr,r lcBJluoc r{ue eleurruJa} Ilalerpauuuil ller1s }up}lnsuo3 '?

selnlBls
pppolJ '(t.)00'gW uollcas pelBlol^ Al6uyrnoul seq Euncerluoc sr ll r{clr.l,r t.;}rrrn rtuue
ue ro uosred B leql Jolleq q11e; poo6 e seLl lr fl lcerluoC eql sleururrol 11eqs l(1r3 aq1 '0

'JeleeJeql slB/r^eual Aue pue lceJluoc eql Jo uotlprnp
eq] JoJ (s)lnepge qcns fuena pue qcpa 1o ddoc e urelureu lpl{s luBilnsuo3 eL{l 'ualle
pezuorllneun ue qlr/v\ luellnsuo3qns Jo 'qlr/r^ IseJluos 'r(o;dure lou saop luqlnsuocqns
eL{} }Eq} 6u!}els }r^epUJE ue q1^ }uellnsuoC aq1 epprold ol }ue}lnsuooqns rtena pue
qcea errnbeJ lsnu luellnsuoo 'luellnsuocqns p qlu loBJluoc e olut sJelue luellnsuoC Jl 

'Z

'lcerluoc aql
Japun 4rom 6uruu;6aq a.ro;eq uorsnold s!rll L.llliv\ ecuerldtuoc lo,roo.rd luetouJns qlnt /tlo
aprnord lsnur lueilnsuo3 'luellnsuoC a$ Jo saer(o;dlua n^eu lle Jo snlels uoqezuol{}ne
Iron^ aql &Uon ol tuelsls ,!Usn-3 eLg esn pue qll/tl .re1sl6el lsnu luellnsuo3 'L

:6ugmop1ol
eql L.lll/\A /(ldruoc ol sealoe luellnsuoc ors '960'g?? uo4ces qlr'/\ qauepJocce ul .AJHan-a .s

'?2,0e '19 {1np se
suretusr elep uonerdxa luernc eql 'pepeeu sr eurl leuo[rppe oN 'NOISNAIX;I Al,lll 'z

99009t02# tcerluoc



0!# luorupueuvt Io ? a6Bd

3tcnl 'rs luod Jo Afic 3Hr

INVIINSNOC

'ss^rlquaseJdeJ pezrroqlne rlotll 
^q 

polncoxo
rlnp eq ol 0L# luaupuauv slql pasnBc e^eq seryed 

".ll 
'JOfUSHM SSgNllM Nl

?86te 'lJ 'arcn'l 'lsuod "p^t8 arcn'I 'ls uod 'M's tet;sserppy {1;3

:alBo

lueuormoJd pue'le6png
3 peue6euetl to ecUO 'JolooJrg 'sl6rnlg aulloJeC

:ouluo!s
uosrad lo olM puB auEN paluud

:ern1eu61g pszpoq1nv

W6nt 1t oorerd 'trC 1e0IS wSZ q$os 0862
:sseJppv Iueduog

vza(,'El qcmrtr:olPo

g6'setI]lBIAI'y uulels
:6uruErg
uosjod Jo altll puB oueN poluud

--w
:arn1eu6;g pozlroqilV

'cu1'8uruefue1 ry reddedp3

TTNlud

UO gd1l I$VgId) :eureN

lBEo't lnC srlue1lnsuo3

99009t02# lcertuoS

03/20/2024


	20160056-54-A10
	MEMORANDUM

	20160056-05-A10

